Retail 1,301,437 1,274,082
Other 41,880 46,016
Total CEE 2,943,706 3,021,491
Office 28,290 30,180
Retail 397,799 285,451
Other 25,481 36,950
Total Other Countries 451,570 352,581
Total (as per consolidated balance sheet) 4,736,375 4,680,351

Sensitivity analysis of revaluation results
The fair values determined by the property appraisals are heavily dependent on the input factors underlying
the valuation. For example: a change in the assumed rental income from a property or in the capitalisation rate
can have a direct effect on the fair value of the property and, in turn, on the revaluation results reported by
IMMOFINANZ. Therefore, the derived fair values are directly related to the underlying assumptions and the
calculation method. Even minor changes in the economic or property-specific assumptions used for valuation
can have a significant influence on the Group’s earnings.

The following two tables show the per cent change in the fair value of investment property as of 31 December
2021 that would have resulted from changes in rental income and interest rates, respectively from changes in
the vacancy rate:

Sensitivity of fair value as of 31 December 2021   Rental income
Interest rate1 ∆ -5.0% ∆ -2.5% ∆ 0.0% ∆ +2.5% ∆ +5.0%

∆ -50 basis points 6.3% 9.4% 12.5% 15.6% 18.7%
∆ -25 basis points 0.0% 2.9% 5.9% 8.8% 11.7%
∆ 0 basis points -5.6% -2.8% 0.0% 2.8% 5.6%
∆ +25 basis points -10.5% -7.8% -5.2% -2.6% 0.1%
∆ +50 basis points -14.9% -12.4% -9.9% -7.3% -4.8%
1 Capitalisation rate

For example: if the interest rate fell by 25 basis points and rental income rose by 2.5%, the fair value of
investment property would increase by 8.7%.

Sensitivity of fair value as of 31 December 2021   Rental income
Vacancy rate ∆ -5.0% ∆ -2.5% ∆ 0.0% ∆ +2.5% ∆ +5.0%

∆ -5.0% points -3.4% -0.5% 2.3% 5.1% 8.0%
∆ -2.5% points -4.3% -1.5% 1.3% 4.1% 6.9%
∆ 0.0% points -5.6% -2.8% 0.0% 2.8% 5.6%
∆ +2.5% points -8.2% -5.5% -2.8% -0.1% 2.6%
∆ +5.0% points -10.8% -8.2% -5.6% -2.9% -0.3%

For example: if the vacancy rate fell by 2.5% points and rental income rose by 2.5%, the fair value would
increase by 4.1%.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Notes to the Consolidated Balance Sheet

153

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

The following two tables show the per cent change in the fair value of investment property as of 31 December
2020 that would result from changes in rental income and interest rates, respectively from changes in the
vacancy rate:

Sensitivity of fair value as of 31 December 2020   Rental income

Interest rate1 ∆ -5.0% ∆ -2.5% ∆ 0.0% ∆ +2.5% ∆ +5.0%

∆ -50 basis points 5.6% 8.7% 11.8% 14.9% 17.9%
∆ -25 basis points -0.3% 2.6% 5.5% 8.5% 11.4%
∆ 0 basis points -5.6% -2.8% 0.0% 2.8% 5.6%
∆ +25 basis points -10.2% -7.6% -4.9% -2.3% 0.3%
∆ +50 basis points -14.5% -11.9% -9.4% -6.9% -4.4%
1 Capitalisation rate

Sensitivity of fair value as of 31 December 2020   Rental income

Vacancy rate ∆ -5.0% ∆ -2.5% ∆ 0.0% ∆ +2.5% ∆ +5.0%

∆ -5.0% points -2.7% 0.1% 3.0% 5.8% 8.6%
∆ -2.5% points -3.8% -0.9% 1.9% 4.7% 7.5%
∆ 0.0% points -5.6% -2.8% 0.0% 2.8% 5.6%
∆ +2.5% points -8.2% -5.5% -2.8% -0.1% 2.6%
∆ +5.0% points -10.8% -8.2% -5.6% -2.9% -0.3%

The above data are based on the top 30 properties in the standing investment portfolio, which are defined as
the 30 properties with the highest carrying amount. Properties classified as held for sale in accordance with
IFRS 5 are excluded. As of 31 December 2021, the investment property had a carrying amount of
EUR 4,736.4 million (31 December 2020: EUR 4,680.4 million) and the carrying amount of the top 30
properties totalled EUR 2,924.7 million (31 December 2020: EUR 2,868.8 million) or 61.7% (31 December
2020: 61.3%) of the standing investment portfolio.

For the top 30 properties in the standing investment portfolio, the capitalisation rate used by the appraisers